

Caucus Beaufort County, SC

This meeting was held both in person in Council Chambers at 100 Ribaut Road, Beaufort, and virtually through Zoom.

Monday, September 27, 2021 5:00 PM

MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER

Council Chairman Passiment called the meeting to order at 5:00 PM

PRESENT

Chairman Joseph F. Passiment

Vice Chairman D. Paul Sommerville

Council Member Logan Cunningham

Council Member Gerald Dawson

Council Member Brian Flewelling

Council Member York Glover

Council Member Stu Rodman

Council Member Chris Hervochon

Council Member Alice Howard

Council Member Mark Lawson

ABSENT

Council Member Lawrence McElynn

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Council Member Brian Flewelling led the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. **FOIA**

Committee Chairman Passiment noted that the Public Notification of this meeting has been published, posted, and distributed in compliance with the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act.

4. **APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA**

Motion: It was moved by Council Member Rodman, seconded by Council Member Glover to approve the County Caucus agenda. The motion was approved without objection.

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5. **AGENDA REVIEW**

Chairman Passisment stated for the Committee Chair's to not go through the entire consent agenda just touch on the important points.

6. **COUNCIL MEMBER DISCUSSION**

Council Member Dawson stated he does not support item#13 Dale PDR.

Council Member Rodman stated the road on Highway 170 from 278 to 462 to fix the roads and have a talk with DOT about fixing the road since it is the worse section of road.

Council Member Cunningham stated an area that needs to be fixed is on 170 near Ashley Furniture.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

7. **Motion:** It was moved by Council Member Rodman, seconded by Council Member Howard to go into Executive Session to receive legal advice where the legal advice relates to a pending, threatened, or potential claim or other matters covered by the attorney-client privilege (HHI litigation) (Auditor Litigation) (Possible Dale PDR transaction. The motion was approved without objection.

8. **ADJOURNMENT**

The meeting Adjourned at 6:06 PM.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY

BY:	
_	Joseph F. Passiment, Jr., Chairman
ATTE	EST:

Sarah W. Brock, Clerk to Council Ratified: December 13, 2021